Varying the Determinations in respect of Portion (£60,000) of the Dunedin City Council's Loan of £100,000

## B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October, 1946

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by Order in Council made on the twenty-second day of November, one thousand nine hundred and forty-four (hereinafter called the said Order in Council), and subject to the determinations as to borrowing and repayment therein set out, consent was given to the raising by the Dunedin City Council (hereinafter called the said local authority) of the sum of sixty thousand pounds (£60,000) (hereinafter called the said sum), being portion of a loan known as Electricity Loan, 1940, £100,000:

And whereas the said sum has not yet been fully raised and it is expedient to extend the term, as specified in clause seven of the said Order in Council, within which the balance of the said sum or any portion thereof may be raised:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section eleven of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, as set out in section twenty-nine of the Finance Act, 1932 (No. 2), and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby vary the determinations aforesaid in respect of the said sum by prescribing that no moneys shall be borrowed under the consent contained in the said Order in Council after the expiration of four (4) years from the date thereof.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 49/254/32.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Springdale Domain

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of October, 1946

### ${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Alesta Francis East, Edward Alexander Hunger, Flinders Ole Johansen, Herbert Old, Arthur Shallard, John William Singers, and Vane Alexander White

to be the Springdale Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-fifth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at eight o'clock p.m. as the time when, and the Springdale Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

# SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—SPRINGDALE DOMAIN SECTION 3, Block XI, Waitoa Survey District: Area, 10 acres,

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/627.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Pakiri Domain

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of October, 1946

# $\mathbf{Present}:$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Barrier pursuance and exercise of the powers conterred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Edward William Gravatt, Mervin Greenwood, John George Hepburn Frazer, Andus John Biorklund, and Harold Harris

to be the Pakiri Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the twelfth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Pakiri Public Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—PAKIRI DOMAIN

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 5 acres, more or less, being part of Allotment E 46, Parish of Pakiri. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/176A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/176.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Whangarei Falls Domain

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of October, 1946

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section I forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

His Worship the Mayor of Whangarei, ex officio,
The Chairman of the Whangarei County Council, ex officio,
The President of the Whangarei Chamber of Commerce
(Incorporated), ex officio,

Edward Lund Whimp, William Rodney Lewin Vallance, Harold Francis Menzies, Albert Thomas Dunne, James Young, and John Drysdale Mitchell

to be the Whangarei Falls Domain Board, having control of the Wednesday, the thirteenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Borough Council Chambers, Whangarei, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

### SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—WHANGAREI FALLS DOMAIN ALL that area in the Whangarei County, situated in Block V, Whangarei Survey District, containing by admeasurement a total of 18 acres 2 roods 35 perches, more or less, being portions of Allotments 48, 49, and 106, Parish of Whangarei, and Lot 1 on Deeds Register Plan numbered 266, lodged in the office of the District Land Registrar in Auckland, being part of Pehiaweri Block, and being all of the lands comprised and described in Certificates of Title (limited as to parcels), Volume 537, folio 143, Volume 540, folio 220, and Volume 550, folio 85 (Auckland Registry).

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/1162.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Punakaiki Domain

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of October, 1946

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Thomas Neill Mouat, James Truman, George William Morris, John Alexander Ross, William Charles Fischer, and Percy Bridger

to be the Punakaiki Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the sixteenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Punakaiki Pavilion as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

## SCHEDULE

PUNAKAIKI DOMAIN.-WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT RESERVE 1001, Town of Punakaiki, and Reserve 1500, Block I, Punakaiki Survey District: Area, 7 acres 1 rood 31 perches, more

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/916.)